
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY 28 JULY 2017 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Election of Chair   

 
2   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3   Apologies for absence   

 
4   Disclosure of Interests   

 
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5   Urgent items   
 
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

6   Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

7   Ofsted Inspection reports for the following:   
 
7a   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
8   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for the period 

April - June 2017   
 
8a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 15 - 82) 

 
8b   Brodrick House  (Pages 83 - 150) 

 
8c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 151 - 220) 

 
8d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 221 - 286) 

 



 

 

8e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 287 - 354) 
 

8f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 355 - 428) 
 

9   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

10   Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 429 - 440) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

11   Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service  (Pages 441 - 450) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 

12   Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service  (Pages 
451 - 456) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

13   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 457 - 460) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

14   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 July 2017 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at County Hall, Lewes on 28 April 
2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Roy Galley (Chair) Councillors Jim Sheppard, 

Rosalyn St. Pierre and Philip Howson 
  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Teresa Lavelle- Hill- Head of LAC 
Nicola Scott- Operations Manager Residential  
Antony Julyan- Operations Manager Disability 
Shirin White- RHM Acorns 
Janet Fairless- RHM Homefield  
Oliver White- Deputy RHM Brodrick 
Helen Simmons- RHM The Bungalow and Interim RHM 
Lansdowne  
 

 

29 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2017  

29.1 The Panel agreed that the minutes were a correct record of the meeting held on 27 
January 2017. 

29.2 The Panel asked as a matter arising how many Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young 
people were in East Sussex County Council’s care. The Assistant Director Early Help and 
Social Care said that the Council currently had 26 children in its care with an average age of 16. 

 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

30.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs O’Keeffe, Tidy, Phillips (substitute: Cllr 
Howson) and Clark. 

31.1 Apologies for absence were also received from Dawn Emsley, Deputy RHM Hazel 
Lodge. 

 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

31.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

32 URGENT ITEMS  

32.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

33.1 The Panel resolved to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the next two 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to any individual. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

34 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

34.1 The Panel considered reports received from Ofsted on the following services: 

a) Acorns at Dorset Road 

b) The Bungalow 

c) Homefield Cottage 

d) Landsdowne Secure Unit 

34.2 The Panel also considered a verbal report on the Ofsted inspection of Brodrick House. 

34.3 The Panel were informed that officers had unsuccessfully challenged the result of the 
Ofsted inspection of The Bungalow but had decided not to take the matter further. 

34.4 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

35 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 2016 TO FEBRUARY 2017.  

35.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period December 2016 to February 
2017 for the following Children’s Homes: 

(a) Acorns at Dorset Road  

(b) Brodrick House  

(c) Hazel Lodge  

(d) Homefield Cottage  

(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit  

(f) The Bungalow 

35.2 Each Registered Homes Manager gave an oral update on activity at the home covering 
the period since the last Panel meeting. 

35.3 The Panel discussed a number of issues including: 

 the difficulty in maintaining short stay vacancies at the Acorn respite service when 
parents decline to take back their child from the service – and the Council has a 
corporate parenting duty towards the child – and how this risk can sometimes be 
reduced by providing additional support to the family;  

 the continued work to reduce the number of agency staff at all sites but the requirement 
to use them on occasion, e.g. due to sudden vacancies; and 

 the value of carrying out Return Home Interviews in instances where the child was 
known to be safe during the time that they had absconded; and 

 how the Corporate Parenting Panel is effective at holding children’s homes to account 
and in promoting the importance of the Council’s corporate parenting role; the Panel 
considered ways that it could become even more effective in the future.  

35.4 The Panel RESOLVED to note the reports.  

 

36 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  

36.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
changes to the numbers of Looked After Children (LAC) in the last quarter. The Assistant 
Director, Early Help and Social Care, explained that the statistics represented a snap-shot of the 
activity of the Service at the end of the quarter and that there is considerable activity which goes 
on throughout the months. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

36.2 The Panel were advised that the LAC service ended the financial year with a £750k 
overspend due to the needs driven cost of placing children in care. The LAC service continues 
to look at ways of reducing costs whilst fulfilling its obligations, e.g. pushing for joint funding with 
the NHS where appropriate.  

36.3 The Panel debated whether more time should be spent looking in detail at the cohorts of 
children other than the 50 or so who are in East Sussex children’s homes or in the secure unit. 
The Assistant Director advised that each child has regular LAC reviews and that annual reports 
by the Independent Reviewing Officer team were also produced and presented to the Panel. 

36.4 The Panel was informed that the Council has notified Ofsted about a child currently in an 
unregulated placement. Ofsted had confirmed that ESCC has made all reasonable efforts to 
identify a regulated placement but agreed that to date this has not proved successful.  

36.5 The Panel RESOLVED  

1) to note the report;  

2) to receive an annual report from the Independent Reviewing Officer team concerning the 
cohorts of children in foster care etc; and 

3) to record its thanks to Councillor Rosalyn St. Pierre upon her retirement as an important 
member of the panel and as an advocate for Looked After Children. 

 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Roy Galley 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 8b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 8c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Pa
[...]
ent Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Friday 28 July 2017 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2016/17 

 
Purpose: 

 
To update the Corporate Parenting Panel on the contribution of 
Independent Reviewing Officers to Quality Assuring and Improving 
Services for Looked After Children 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the contents of 
the report. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 This Annual IRO report provides quantitative and qualitative evidence relating to the IRO 

Services in East Sussex as required by statutory guidance.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The report is attached as Appendix 1.  

3. Recommendations  

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report. 

 

STUART GALLIMORE  
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Alex Sutton, Operations Manager – Safeguarding Unit 

Tel. No. 01323 466275 

Email: alex.sutton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Local Members 

All 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Annual Independent Reviewing Officer Report 

 

Background documents 

None 

 

Page 429

Agenda Item 10

mailto:alex.sutton@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



UNCLASSIFIED    Version 2  - 10/07/17 1 

 
 
 
 

 

1. Purpose of service and legal context 

1.1 The IRO service is set within the framework of the updated IRO Handbook, linked to revised 
Care Planning Regulations and Guidance which were introduced in April 2011. The 
responsibility of the IRO has changed from the management of the Review process to a 
wider overview of the case including regular monitoring and follow-up between Reviews. 
The IRO has a key role in relation to the improvement of Care Planning for Children Looked 
After (CLA) and for challenging drift and delay. One of the key tasks for IROs is to build 
relationships with children, young people and the professional and family network to 
enhance effective planning for positive outcomes. 

1.2 The National Children’s Bureau research ‘The Role of the Independent Reviewing Officers 
in England’ (March 2014) provides a wealth of information and findings regarding the 
efficacy of IRO services. The foreword written by Mr Justice Peter Jackson; makes the 
following comment: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report April 
2016 – March 2017 

 

This Annual IRO report provides quantitative and qualitative evidence 
relating to the IRO Services in East Sussex as required by statutory 

guidance. 
 

The Independent Reviewing Officer must be the 
visible embodiment of our commitment to meet our 
legal obligations to this special group of children. 
The health and effectiveness of the IRO service is a 
direct reflection of whether we are meeting that 
commitment, or whether we are failing. 

Page 431

Appendix A



UNCLASSIFIED    Version 2  - 10/07/17 2 

2. Key messages     

 

 
Achievements and challenges for 16/17 included: 

 

 3 half day workshops and audits focussed on Care Leavers, diversity and ethnicity and 
Voluntary Section 20 placements.  

 Continued monitoring of Placement Orders and Placement with Parents. 

 Development of new Issues Resolution procedure. 

 Working together to improve the consistency and quality of pathway planning for care leavers. 

 Improving the quality of outcome focussed care plans and using new data base.  

 Increased quality assurance feedback activity for locality and children looked after teams. 

 Continued challenge to the operational teams regarding care planning. 

 Rising numbers of CLA and CP, decreasing staff numbers and pressure on operational 
resources. 

 Long term professional relationships ending as young people turn 18. 
 

3. Thematic Audit Feedback 

3.1 IRO/CPA’s and managers undertook three half day audits focussing on children 
[...]
t the quality standards of ESCC Fostering Service. 
 
2.2 As with last year, the recruitment and retention team have continued to achieve their 
timescale targets for assessments of 6 – 8 months (dependent on the complexity of the 
assessment). In order to attain the expedient and efficient transfer of carers from other agencies, 
the recruitment and assessment team continue to use an abridged assessment tool, optimising the 
existing statutory information from the foster carers’ previous agency. This has allowed the 
Fostering Service to approve transferring carers within a maximum of 3 months of their initial 
enquiry. 

2.3 From 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017, 411 new enquiries were received which led to 182 
screening calls and 76 initial visits to prospective foster carers. This year the Fostering Service has 
introduced a text enquiry service where applicants can text, phone, email, or complete a web form 
to enquire about the service. These methods maximise enquiries at weekends and out of office 
hours.  

2.4 There were 6 ‘Skills to Foster’ pre-assessment preparation courses held during 2016/17 
and 28 households attended these courses. During the assessment process, the Children in Care 
Council (CICC) continued to play an active role by holding informal interviews with applicants and 
providing feedback for the assessment report.  

2.5 There were 21 households offering 50 placements approved in 2016/17 compared with 26 
households in 2015/16 offering 44 placements. 3 of these households were transfers from 
independent fostering providers and 1 of these households had an East Sussex looked after child 
placed. The reasons why 17 further assessments did not progress to Stage 2 (presentation to the 
Fostering Panel) were as follows- 

 

 3 agency carers  chose to remain with their agency after being offered “incentives “ 

 9 cases were due to changes in personal circumstances that could not have been 
predicted earlier 

 5 cases were closed by the Fosteri
[...]
Placement 
Support Services(PSS); all of which are invaluable in supporting foster carers in sustaining 
placements and endeavouring to meet the children and young people’s needs. 
 
5 Health 

 
5.1 Meeting the health needs of LAC remains a high priority for the Fostering Service. Foster 
carers continue to prioritise the health needs of their children with supervising social workers 
monitoring foster carers contribution to timely health assessments. There have been a number of 
training courses available which can be accessed by foster carers to focus on the health needs of 
young people. These include: autism, self-harm, first aid and healthy living. 
 
6 Placement Activity  
 
6.1 On 31st March 2017 there were 456 children in foster care.  392 of these children were 
placed with in-house placements. This includes in-house ‘parent and child’ placements, children 
subject to special guardianship orders placed with foster carers and those older young people 
remaining in their “staying put" fostering placements through to independence. The number of 
East Sussex LAC placed with agency foster carers has decreased from 77 children in 2015/16 to 
64 at the end of March 2017.  

 

 

 

 

392 
86% 

64 
14% 

Placement Activity 2016/17 

In-house placements

Agency placments

Page 446



 

The above figures illustrate that 86% of young people were looked after by in-house foster carers 
which is an increase of 4% from the previous year.   

6.2 As of 31st March 2017, 25 young people (over 18 years of age) remain with their foster 
carers under ‘Staying Put’ arrangements. There are also 26 children who are currently subject to 
special guardianship orders placed with East Sussex foster carer and there has been 1 adoption 
order granted to an East Sussex foster carer during 2016/17. 

6.3 Of the 506 referrals received between 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017, 441 resulted in 
placements being made or matched. Of the 506 referrals, 65 were ultimately not required. O
[...]
providers and their ability to accommodate a range of young people with 
different needs remains one of the primary objectives of the service. A priority for 2017/18 is to 
recruit a broader range of supportive lodgings providers. A new recruitment campaign is currently 
being launched.  
 
8 User Participation  
 
8.1 The Children in Care Council (CICC) continues to go from strength to strength. A new 
group was formed during 2016 comprising of 17 young people. All members are working on 
accredited courses such as Asdan, Youth Voice, Arts Award, First Aid Training, Food Hygiene, 
and Leadership. 

 
8.2 The CICC attended 31 holiday activities, giving 98 young people the opportunity to raise 
issues about being in care and helping 45 young people to resolve their own individual issues. 

 
8.3 CICC members have also participated in 80 opportunities to promote their work both locally 
and nationally. Examples below include:  

 

 Production of a short film ‘This is Us’. CICC members have been holding assemblies in 
their own schools to encourage discussions of, and reducing the stereotypes about being 
in care 

Page 447



 

 Meeting with the Children’s Commissioner about separating siblings 

 Attendance at the All Party Parliamentary Group to hear about The Family and Social Work 
Act and how ESCC could improve outcomes for looked after children in Personal Health 
Social Emotional lessons and apprenticeships 

 Involvement nationally with Social Care Institute for Excellence in a national mental health 
project 

 Holding local consultations, with CAMHS, CGL (Change Grow Live Advocacy Service) and 
LAC Nurses 

 Regularly attendance at foster carer’s preparation groups and recruitment panels for staff  

 Shadowing of the Chief Executive Officer for the NSPCC for national takeover day. This 
was a very exciting opportunity in which the CICC joined a web chat with 50 other people 
and attended a meeting inside Buckingham Palace. 

 Generating income of £2700 to enable young people to attend courses and a summer 
prom 

 Design of  new Pledge leaflets and a contact card 

 Production of a very successful Christmas newsletter that was sent to all ESCC young 
people in care aged 8. 

 Attendance at  the Corporate Parenting Panel to update members on their work progress 
 
9 Working in Partnership with East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA)  
 
9.1 The Operations Manager attends the monthly evening meetings of the ESFCA 
management group to report on the developments of the East Sussex Fostering Service and on 
Children’s Services more generally. During 2016/17 ESFCA elected a new chair and new trustees 
and agreed an ambitious agenda to support East Sussex County Council’s foster carers, which 
has been very helpful to our LAC. They have also continued to provide support to foster carers 
who have raised concerns at the surgeries held in conjunction with both the Fostering and LAC 
Operational Managers.  

 
10 The Placement Support Service (PSS) 
 
10.1 The PSS is currently supporting 98 children in placement. During 2016-2017, 28 new 
pieces of work were commissioned including 6 pieces of life story work. The PSS also responded 
to 85 emergency or crisis requests from carers that resulted in 101 days support. The use of 
placement support is vital in sustaining extremely challenging placements, which would most 
likely, in the absence of this service, require alternative and more costly agency placements. 

 
10.2 PSS staff are increasingly being asked to provide additional support to young people who 
are unable to sustain their school placement thus creating additional pressures on foster carers. 
This additional direct work is funded by the Virtual School. Income of £2,700 was generated by the 
service from grant applications to fund various activities and training for young people. 

  
10.3 Despite some financial challenges the PSS has continued to provide some holiday and 
weekend group activities to LAC aged 5 
[...]
a wider pool of supportive lodgings providers to ensure more housing options are 
available for vulnerable homeless16 and 17 year olds and for our care leavers. 

 
Adrian Sewell  Operation Manager Fostering Service 

Page 449



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: 
  

Corporate Parenting Panel   

Date:  28 July 2017 
 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title of report: Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Adoption and 
Permanence Service 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017 
 

Purpose of 
report: 

To outline the performance of the Adoption and Permanence 
Service between 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the 
contents of the report.  
 

 
 

1. Background information  
 
1.1 The Annual Progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service is attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 There are no increased costs arising from this report. 
 
2. Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Carole Sykes, Operations Manager, Adoption and Permanence 

Service Tel: 01323 747406 
 
Local Members: 
All 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Annual Progress Report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence 
Service.  
 
Background Documents:  
None 

Page 451

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Appendix 1 
1.      Supporting Information 
 

 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 

1. Number of children adopted 57 43 45 38 

2. Number of adoption matches 
(children) 

50 56 32 38 

3. Number of permanent 
fostering matches (children) 

10 7 10 14 

4. Number of East Sussex 
adoptive matches (children) 

40 33 26 30 

5. Number of consortium 
adoptive matches (children) 

1 6 0 0 

6. Number of inter-agency 
matches (children):  
    Permanence: 
    Adoption: 

 
 
4 
9 

 
 
3 
17 

 
 
2 
6 

 
 
0 
8 

7. Number of prospective 
adopters approved (househ
[...]
 substance misuse, one young woman who is almost 18 
was secured after repeated episodes of challenging behaviour that put her at risk and the other child 
is still secured whilst she is supported to give evidence in a criminal trial against a family member. The 
young man is placed in Exeter because Lansdowne was full at the point of admission.  The other two 
young people are both at Lansdowne. Exit planning is underway for all 3. 
  
1.6 At the end of the period there were no LAC from ESCC remanded to criminal secure 
placements. Sadly 2 of our young people have been sentenced to custody over the quarter.  
 
1.7    The numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people has remained stable. ESCC 
has continued to accept steady number of young people via the dispersal scheme, prioritising young 
people already physically in placement in East Sussex.   
 
1.8 There were still 329 children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders, a rise of 2 and 
421 children subject to Special Guardianship Orders, a rise of 9. 
 
1.9  During Q1 of 2017/18 one complaint was received from one of our Looked After Children at 
Lansdowne. She alleged that a member of staff had been ‘disrespectful’ to her. This was investigated 
by the manager and the complaint was upheld. 
 

Page 457

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
1.10  Services for LAC are funded from the Children’s Services base budget. 
 

 
2. Conclusion  
 
2.1 Numbers and costs for LAC have continued to rise and continued close oversight will be 
maintained. 
 
2.2 Only one complaint has been received and has been investigated fully.   
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care Tel: 01273 481274        
 
Local Members: 
All 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/07/2016 and 30/06/2017 
 
Background documents:  
None 

Page 458



 

 

Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/07/2016 and 30/06/2017 
   
[...]
zen 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Indefinite Leave to Remain in the UK (ILR) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Child 11 15 18 19 22 22 21 24 24 25  24 23 

            

Legal Status Jul 16 Aug 16 Sep 16 Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16 Jan 17 Feb 17 Mar 17 Apr 17 May 17 Jun 17 

Child Arrangements Order/Residence Order 
S8(1)CA'89 

320 321 321 323 321 321 322 325 327 327 328 329 

Special Guardianship Order S14A CA 89 384 387 391 396 400 400 405 407 412 414 420 421 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
  

P
age 459



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017
	7a Hazel Lodge
	8a Acorns at Dorset Road
	Acorns Dorset Road - Reg 44 report  April 2017
	Acorns Dorset Rd - Reg 44 report June 2017

	8b Brodrick House
	Brodrick House - Reg 44 report April 2017
	Brodrick House - Reg 44 report June 2017

	8c Hazel Lodge
	Hazel Lodge - Reg 44 report April 2017
	Hazel Lodge - Reg 44 report June 2017

	8d Homefield Cottage
	Homefield Cottage - Reg 44 report April 2017
	Homefield Cottage - Reg 44 report June 2017

	8e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne SCH - Reg 44 April 2017
	Lansdowne - Reg 44 report June 2017

	8f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	The Bungalow - Reg 44 report April 2017
	The Bungalow - Reg 44 report June 2017

	10 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - IRO Annual Report 2016-17

	11 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service
	12 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service
	13 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at County Hall, Lewes on 28 July 
2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and 
Francis Whetstone. 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Nicola Scott - Operations Manager Residential  
Antony Julyan - Operations Manager  
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge 
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House 
Helen Simmons - RHM The Bungalow and Interim RHM 
Lansdowne 
Adrian Sewell – Operations Manager, Fostering Team 
Carole Sykes – Operations Manager, Adoption and 
Permanence 
Alex Sutton – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
1.1 Councillor Sylvia Tidy was appointed as Chair of the Corporate Parenting  
Panel. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2017  
 
2.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2017. 
 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3.1  Apologies were received from Janet Fairless, Registered Homes Manager.  
 
 
4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
4.1  The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 
 
5 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT FOR HAZEL LODGE - JUNE 2017  
 
5.1       The Panel considered a report from Ofsted on the service at Hazel Lodge. The home 
received an overall good rating, with some areas of the service being judged as outstanding. 



 
 
 

 

The Registered Homes Manager commented on how pleased the staff were that the strengths 
of the home had been noticed and recorded.  
  
5.2       The Panel discussed the positive outcome of the Ofsted report and praised the hard 
work of the staff. It was requested that Members of the Panel were provided with the contact 
details for each of the homes.  
  
5.3       RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
6 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD APRIL - JUNE 2017  
 
6.1       The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period April to June 2017 for the 
following Children’s Homes: 
  
(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 
(b) Brodrick House 
(c) Hazel Lodge 
(d) Homefield Cottage 
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 
  
6.2       Each Registered Home Manager provided an overview of the home, and gave a brief 
oral update on activity covering the period since the last Panel meeting. 
  
6.3       RESOLVED to note the reports. 
 
 
7 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
7.1 The Panel considered the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report for the period 
2016/17. Alex Sutton, Operations Manager Safeguarding Unit, highlighted the role of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO). This involves: regular monitoring and follow-ups in 
relation to the care planning of Looked After Children (LAC); challenging drift and delay between 
reviews; and building relationships between social workers, families and children and young 
people to improve effective care planning. 
 
7.2 The Panel were informed about problem resolution and escalation processes in relation 
to the care planning of LAC. These processes include IROs discussing any issues or concerns 
with the relevant social worker in the first instance. If this discussion does not resolve the issue, 
the matter can then be escalated to the Dispute Resolution Process if necessary.  
 
7.3 The Panel discussed the long term professional relationships which have developed 
amongst IROs, social workers and LAC, and the importance of these.  The Panel were advised 
that a young person leaving care will be introduced to a personal adviser before their 18th 
birthday to help support them with going onto adult life. In addition to this, the Panel discussed 
the pressures that IROs are faced with and the increase in caseloads over the year.  
 
7.4 The Panel gave thanks to the work of the IRO service and the support they provide for 
ESCC LAC.  
 
7.5 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
8 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTERING SERVICE  
 
 8.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Fostering Service for the period 1 April 2016 to 
31 March 2017. Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the Service’s work 
such as recruitment and retention; the transfer of carers from other agencies; and the marketing 
techniques used to promote the Service. 
 
8.2 The Panel were advised that the Service has faced challenges in relation to the increase 
of Looked After Children which has resulted in more pressure being placed on foster carers. 
The Service has developed creative ways to deal with these pressures and support foster 
carers. These include: creating a buddy system between experienced and new foster carers; 
providing a comprehensive training package; and an out of hour’s advice line available to foster 
carers 365 days a year. The placement support service has also supported children in 
placements, which included life story work and holiday and weekend group activities for children 
in placement. 
 
8.3 The work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) was commended by the Department, 
with its effectiveness in representing and promoting the service, holding informal interviews with 
applicants and providing feedback for the assessment reports. 
 
8.4 The Panel discussed: the reduction in the recruitment of foster carers; the fees 
associated with using agencies; and the training and support provided to foster carers. The 
Panel thanked the East Sussex Fostering Service for its work and the positive impact it was 
having on the children and young people it has in its care. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
9 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX ADOPTION AND 
PERMANENCE SERVICE  
 
9.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service for the period 
1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. Carole Sykes, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the 
Service’s work such as: recruitment activity; permanence planning and the adoption support 
service.  
 
9.2 The Panel discussed the support provided to families who adopt, particularly to those 
families who need to use the service later on in their child’s life. The Panel were advised that the 
Local Authority are legally responsible for assessing adoptive families to determine any ongoing 
support needs. The Panel praised the hard work and effectiveness of the East Sussex Adoption 
and Permanence Service. 
 
9.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
10 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
10.1     The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
  
10.2     The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care on 
the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter.  
  



 
 
 

 

10.3     RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 
 
 


